MTAC Workgroup #122

Intelligent Mail Implementation


MTAC 122 Discussion Points on November 2009 Postage Statements

· Started out by going back to the 3602 – explained that the USPS is removing the sentence on the form that discusses how the rates were formed for the heavy letter discount due to inconsistency of publishing such information on a statement

· We are eliminating the instruction “Price includes a discount that equals…” around mid-page in Parts A & H of both the 3602-R and 3602-N.

· 3541 - Full Service Intelligent Mail Option lines are inserted in Parts A & C

· Added the FS mailing option lines. Doing the same as with the 3600/3602 series with adding a line for discounted pieces to be subtracted from the sub-totals of the section. 

· 3541 – significant changes on pg 1 (box for no. of addr pcs) (added another box for (no. addr supplement IC and OC) moved some of the computation fields. 
· 3541 - page 1, what’s the purpose for the address pcs vs address supplements?  The line is there to identify how many as we lose visibility of this in the Firm bundles. It is also used for the postage calculation

· 3541 – the field ‘No. and Type of Containers’ on page 1 – mailers feel the field doesn’t have enough room to record this information it looks too small.  The postal service would like for mailers to evaluate if the field is large enough for mailers to entry their container counts.  Mailers would like to know – what container number to enter into the field - the billable containers or is it used for some?  The Postal Service will get clarification as to what the number of containers lines are for and how mailers are populate it? Pallets, Sacks, both…?  Anthony will get clarification.
· 3541 - Adding another date box for pieces bearing a simplified address will be added to the statements in the January publishing. Used to identify the delivery seq addressing file date.

· 3605 – Full Service Intelligent Mail Option lines are inserted at bottom of Part A

· 3605 - Part A Carrier Route section, eliminate Barcoded/Nonbarcoded column because barcoded discount does not apply

· Outstanding Issues – Mike Lee will get answers from Mailing Standards

· 3541 – Need clarification on all aspects of reporting the Addressed Supplements, including:

· Are they reported as pieces on the detail lines of the statements?

· Do they pay piece price or are they just included in the weight calculations for pound prices?

· Are they the same thing as “Loose Supplements” renamed?
· Answer - Per Mailing Standards and the DMM, the corrected name for Loose Supplements is Addressed Supplements.  

· 3541 – No. and Type of Containers box

· How are mailers supposed to populate the “No. and Type of Containers” box – e.g. are sacks on pallets counted as sacks?
· Answer - PS Form 3541 will receive an added clarification in the instructions, indicating that mailers are to list only the number & type of billable containers.

· Answer - All other postage statements will retain the separate lines for each type of containerization, and the need to complete both.  As an example, 3 pallets containing 60 trays each, will be listed as 3 pallets & 180 trays in this field.  This will not apply to consolidated statements; where the “parent” contains the totals, but the “child” statement will not necessarily be completed. 

· Is box large enough?
CSA Process
· The postal service discussed the known issues from the customer issues – being handed CSA forms to sign without being a part of the process. Kelly communicated the separations documented in the CSAs are all negotiable and not mandatory.  The postal service explained what the CSA is used for to document special mail separations or transportation times for Origin entered mail.  

· Mailers with time sensitive publications are interested in destination entry CSAs.  Mailers would like to know if USPS will conduct a destination entry CSA pilot. 

· If mailers aren’t currently submitting FS mailings but have their CSA in place – mailers had a question if the CSA would apply to them?  The Postal Service responded – yes the separations, CAT, transportation schedules, etc. documented in the CSA do apply.
· Mailers had a question how they will fulfill the FS placard requirement - what to put onto a pallet placard if it is not defined in a CSA?  Mailers should use the optional Pallet in DMM or create a CSA.
Discuss CRIDs Updates
· Discuss the CRID issues (having multiple CRIDs for the same location). Making logic changes, making interface changes, etc.
· Customers have discovered, they have multiple location accounts (e.g. CRIDs) in the system.  The intent of the CRID consolidation effort is to eliminate as much of the overpopulation of CRIDs as possible so that users can have 1 CRID for each location and all services are attached to that one CRID.    

· Working in a CRID consolidation (clean up) on the data side. The CRID consolidation effort should be transparent to the majority of customers. USPS will work with customers experiencing CRID consolidation problems.

· After the consolidation you will be receiving a letter explaining the results of the consolidation and what’s your company’s location “CRID”.  The CRID consolidation process will reduce confusion and complexity by knowing what the “one” CRID is. 
· There is some MID clean up occurring specifically for 9 digit MIDs that were issued that did not start with the number 9.  (grand-fathered IDs)  USPS will reissue those customers a 9-dgt MID starting with the digit ‘9’.
· Until the CRID consolidation process is completed – each time a user signs on for the first time – the system creates a new CRID, mailers will need to call the helpdesk to get there “real/original” one - link the CRID and location to the user.

· The CRID consolidation process should end by Aug 1st.

· After the CRID consolidation process is completed – the USPS will send a letter to users indicating affected CRIDs.  The letter will be sent to users’ email in the record of the CRID.

· CRID consolidation will included all applications on the business customer gateway.

· Currently no expiration date was set for CRID.

· Will the CRID consolidation process impact any mailer’s getting Full Service? No it should not. 
TEM Process  
· We are not seeing the turn around time expected (24 hours) for approval. 
· It has been two weeks or more since we have passed and no final approval. The help desk is responding that the approval process is sitting in HQ. 
· Is there a requirement that PAVE for presort vendors has to be tested in TEM? John W is sending in the messaging sent to him. Due to the many customers applying for TEM there will be delays in getting in. 
· Is there a mechanism for mailers to simulate publications -> how’s this done in TEM environment.  For those customers PAVE submitting only eDocs no hardcopy will have to be certified in TEM -> NCSC -> communicate with Jane.  If you’re only going to send electronic doc -> vendors have to go thru TEM.  Hardcopy Pave custs don’t have to go thru TEM. USPS resources looking at FS mailers will not be the same resources certifying the Pave customers.  Won’t slow down Pave cust from being certified.
Discuss Final Revisions To “User Access to Electronic Mail Information and Reports Guide”

· Revision table -> In v 4.0 -> Appendix A was change to reflect the current ACS COA/Nixie downloads.
· In revision 4.1 – Made changes to appendix B to reflect the ACS Nixie data elements to be generated in the upcoming July patch release.  
· In revision 4.2 – changed Appendix B fields: RecordCreationDate (Downloadable) and MoveEffective/RecordCreationDate (Mail.XML) to have the date/time concatenated to the following format mm/dd/yyyy 00:00:00.
· Mailers would like to know -> if mailer was to go FS right now -> are all the USPS CFS ready to scan IMb mailpcs and send FS ACS scans back to the customers right now?  
· What’s USPS scheduled date to have ACS guides and exampled data (production data) finalized?  
· Currently the “User Access to Electronic Mailing Information and Reports Guide” 4.1 version is on RIBBS.
· By COB 6/26 the “User Access to Electronic Mailing Information and Reports Guide” version 4.2 will be posted on RIBBS.

Discuss The IMb Label Certification Process

· The certification process is voluntary for the printing tray labels.
· Mailers certifiy 3 formts legacy 10 dgt, transitional 10/24 tray label, and pure 24 dgt labels
· The process validates tray label design specifications:
· Technical bc reqs
· Placements of the bc and human readable elements
· Accuracy of label content for each label format
· Print model configuration
· Certifying labels have meet all USPS requirements and specifications –USPS-L-3191 and USPS-L-32-16.

· Certification Steps
· 1st step is contact NCSC -> bc certification dept at 877-640-0724 option 2 -> need to complete from PS 5513 -> upon receipt of the application the NCSC will assign a generic MID for certification purposes.
· Participates are requested to submit 100 labels per printer model and format. 
· Mailers have to submit the PS 5114 to the NCSC bc certification dept. -> addr -> Barcode Certification 6060 pricy parkway, suite 101 Memphsis TN 38188-0001

· The forms can be obtained from RIBBS.
· NCSC will notify the customer on completion of the certification and send PS 3114.
· A list of certified vendors is posted on RIBBS.
· The updated Intelligent mail tray label certification Guide will be posted on RIBBS next week.
· Clarification will be provided in the guide to direct software vendors to NCSC and mailers to go to MDA validation to the MDA.
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